loss that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognised in other
comprehensive income (rather than in profit or loss), unless this creates an accounting
mismatch. For the impairment of financial assets, FRS 109 introduces an “expected credit
loss” (“ECL”) model based on the concept of providing for expected losses at inception
of a contract; recognition of a credit loss should no longer wait for there to be objective
evidence of impairment. For hedge accounting, FRS 109 introduces a substantial
overhaul allowing financial statements to better reflect how risk management activities
are undertaken when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures. The recognition
and derecognition provisions are carried over almost unchanged from FRS 39.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018

108 Home Nursing
Foundation

26.	 RECLASSIFICATION AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain reclassification have been made on the prior year’s financial statements to enhance
comparability with current year’s financial statements. The classifications included the
following:

		 After
		reclassification

	 Before
reclassification 	 Difference

	 $ 	 $ 	 $

Statement of financial position
	 as at 31 March 2017

Property, plant and equipment 1,380,440 1,439,513 (59,073)

Intangible assets 548,643 489,570 59,073

Other receivables 2,361,830 2,441,218 (79,388)

Other assets 79,388 	 – 79,388

Trade and other payables 1,704,065 4,415,088 (2,711,023)

Other liabilities 3,357,606 646,583 2,711,023

The reclassifications were made in the immediately preceding reporting year ended 31
March 2017. These reclassifications did not have a significant impact to the Foundation
and therefore the opening balance of the earliest comparative period is not presented in
the statement of financial position.

The financial statements for the reporting year ended 31 March 2017 were audited by
other independent auditors (other than RSM Chio Lim LLP) whose report dated 29 June
2017 expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

109Annual Report
2017/18

This page is intentionally left blank.